

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

AGP HOLDINGS TWO LLC; AGP HOLDINGS
THREE LLC; and AGP HOLDINGS ONE LLC,

Plaintiffs,

—*against*—

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD’S OF
LONDON INCLUDING SYNDICATE NOS. 4000,
5000, 2121, 2987, 4020, 1861, 1221, 1183, 4711,
5151, 1686, AND 4472 AT LLOYD’S, LONDON
AND THEIR UNDERWRITING MEMBERS;
GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE; SWISS RE
INTERNATIONAL SE; AIG PROPERTY
CASUALTY COMPANY; and FEDERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants.

Index No.: 654742/2020
Hon. Joel M. Cohen
Part 3

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION (I) TO
EXCLUDE THE OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFFS’ PROFFERED BAD
FAITH CLAIMS-HANDLING EXPERT, LARRY GOANOS, AND (II) FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON COUNT II (BAD FAITH)**

STEPTOE LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 506-3900

CLYDE & Co US LLP
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10174
(212) 710-3900

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

January 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Primary Insurers Pay \$141 Million for Artworks Confirmed to Be Damaged in the Fire	3
II. MAFCO Attempts to Extract a Payment From the Primary Insurers for Undamaged Paintings	4
III. Perelman Claims Molecular Damage to the Five Paintings Nearly Two Years After the Fire.....	4
IV. Insurers Promptly and Thoroughly Investigate Dr. Mass’s Novel and Theoretical Damage Claims.....	5
V. Insurers Deny Coverage.....	8
VI. Plaintiffs Add a Bad Faith Claim.....	8
VII. Plaintiffs Hire Goanos.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Court Should Exclude Goanos’s Testimony.....	10
A. Goanos Is Not Qualified to Opine on Claims Handling	10
B. Goanos’s Speculative Opinions Lack Foundation.....	11
C. Goanos’s Opinions Invade the Factfinder’s Province	13
II. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Bad Faith Claim.....	14
A. The Undisputed Facts Show that the Insurers Did Not Act Egregiously or in Gross Disregard of Their Obligations Under the Policies	14
1. The Admissible Evidence Does Not Demonstrate Egregious Conduct or Gross Disregard.....	15
2. The Insurers Had an “Arguable Basis” for Investigating Plaintiffs’ Insurance Claim and Denying Coverage	17
B. Plaintiffs Have No Evidence of Distinct Bad Faith Damages	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>99 Wall Development, Inc. v. Allied World Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4460638 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apogee Handcraft, Inc. v. Verragio, Ltd.</i> , 155 A.D.3d 494 (1st Dep’t 2017)	21
<i>Automatic Findings, Inc. v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyds at London & Elsewhere Subscribing to Jewelers Block Policy No. 243883100</i> , 1994 WL 273367 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 1994)	21, 22
<i>Bogart v. City of New York</i> , 200 N.Y. 379 (1911)	14
<i>Cantaloupe, Inc. v. Axis Insurance Co.</i> , 2023 WL 8237245 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 28, 2023)	19
<i>Clifford v. White Plains Hospital Medical Center</i> , 217 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dep’t 2023)	11
<i>D.K. Property, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh</i> , 168 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep’t 2019)	20
<i>Diaz v. New York Downtown Hospital</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 542 (2002)	12
<i>East Ramapo Central School District v. New York Schools Insurance Reciprocal</i> , 199 A.D.3d 881 (2d Dep’t 2021)	18
<i>GEICO Marine Insurance Co. v. Mandel</i> , 2023 WL 2464271 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2023)	17
<i>Gomez by Gomez v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 217 A.D.2d 110 (1st Dep’t 1995)	12, 13
<i>H&H Environmental Systems Inc. v. Evanston Insurance Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1129434 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2019).....	20
<i>Hawthorne Group, LLC v. RRE Ventures</i> , 7 A.D.3d 320 (1st Dep’t 2004)	21
<i>Hugo Boss Fashions, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Jacobson Family Investments, Inc. v. National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh</i> , 102 A.D.3d 223 (1st Dep’t 2012)	17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jane Street Holding, LLC v. Aspen American Insurance Co.</i> , 2014 WL 28600 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 581 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Jian Liang v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 172 A.D.3d 696 (2d Dep't 2019).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Jonas v. New York Central Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 916 (4th Dep't 1997).....	15, 17
<i>McBride v. New York Property Insurance Underwriting Association</i> , 152 A.D.3d 505 (2d Dep't 2017).....	20
<i>Newell v. City of New York</i> , 204 A.D.3d 574 (1st Dep't 2022).....	10, 11
<i>Pacelli v. Peter L. Cedenno & Associates, PC</i> , 220 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep't 2023).....	21
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Pavia v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 445 (1993).....	15
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 40 (2010).....	13
<i>Process America, Inc. v. Cynergy Holdings, LLC</i> , 839 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Schechter v. 3320 Holding, LLC</i> , 64 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep't 2009).....	10
<i>Scottsdale Insurance Co. v. McGrath</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	15
<i>Smith v. General Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 648 (1998).....	18
<i>Sukup v. State</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 519 (1967).....	14, 15
<i>Sunrise One, LLC v. Harleysville Insurance Company of New York</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>Train v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 192 (1st Dep't 2004).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>U.B. Vehicle Leasing Inc. v. Atlantic Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2004 WL 503729 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Utica Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 314 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Zhong v. Matranga</i> , 208 A.D.3d 439 (1st Dep’t 2022)	12
